

# 12-1967(L), 12-2090(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—><—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—v.—

ROSS H. MANDELL, ADAM HARRINGTON a/k/a “Adam Rukdeschel,”

*Defendants-Appellants,*

—and—

STEPHEN SHEA, ARN WILSON, ROBERT GRABOWSKI  
and MICHAEL PASSARO,

*Defendants.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION  
OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

John F. Savarese  
*Chair, White-Collar Crime  
Committee of The Association of  
the Bar of the City of New York*

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN  
& KATZ

51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*Of Counsel:*

George T. Conway III  
David B. Anders  
Kevin S. Schwartz

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT I	
THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY FULLY APPLIES TO CRIMINAL LAWS. ....	6
A. The Supreme Court has consistently recognized that the presumption against extraterritoriality applies to criminal statutes .....	6
B. <i>Bowman</i> merely examined a statute’s context to determine its territorial scope and is entirely consistent with <i>Morrison</i> .....	10
C. In accordance with <i>Morrison</i> and <i>Bowman</i> , this Court has reversed criminal convictions because of the presumption against extraterrito- riality .....	14

POINT II

*MORRISON* GOVERNS THE  
TERRITORIAL SCOPE OF SECTION  
10(b) IN ALL CASES, CIVIL AND  
CRIMINAL. .... 17

A. *Morrison* forecloses the Government’s  
dual-meaning interpretation of  
Section 10(b) ..... 17

B. The fact that private civil claims  
under Section 10(b) have additional  
elements that criminal violations do  
not have does not render *Morrison*  
inapplicable in criminal cases..... 19

C. *Morrison* rejected the Government’s  
attempt in that case to preserve the  
extraterritorial applicability of Section  
10(b) in criminal cases ..... 21

D. Section 929P(b) of the Dodd-Frank  
Act reflects an understanding  
that *Morrison* applies to criminal  
cases ..... 24

POINT III

STATUTES THAT PROVIDE FOR BOTH  
CIVIL REMEDIES AND CRIMINAL  
SANCTIONS CAN HAVE ONLY ONE  
AUTHORITATIVE MEANING THAT  
APPLIES IN ALL CASES. .... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	21n
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932) .....	10
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) .....	26
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	27, 29
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .....	28
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	28
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	21n

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kollias v. D&amp;G Marine Maint.</i> , 29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	6, 28, 29
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	8
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4n
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	10n
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	7, 15
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Erdos</i> , 474 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933) .....	10
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Laboy-Torres</i> , 553 F.3d 715 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	8-9
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	8
<i>United States v. Thomson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	28
<i>United States v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17

#### **Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 7(3) .....	14, 15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010):	
§ 4, 124 Stat. at 1390 .....	24
§ 929P(b), 124 Stat. at 1864-66 .....	24, 26
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78aa (§ 27) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) (§ 32(a)) .....	5, 19
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

- 156 CONG. REC. H5237  
(daily ed. June 30, 2010)..... 26
- Beyea, Genevieve, *Morrison v. National Australia Bank and the Future of Extraterritorial Application of the U.S. Securities Laws*, 72 OHIO ST. L.J. 537 (2011) ..... 25n
- Clopton, Zachary D., *Bowman Lives: The Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Criminal Law After Morrison v. National Australia Bank*, 67 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 137 (2011) ..... 12n, 13n
- DOYLE, CHARLES, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., 94-166, EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF AMERICAN CRIMINAL LAW (2012)..... 13n
- Elgadeh, Meny, *Morrison v. National Australia Bank: Life After Dodd-Frank*, 16 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. 573 (2011)..... 25n
- Florey, Katherine, *State Law, U.S. Power, Foreign Disputes: Understanding the Extraterritorial Effects of State Law in the Wake of Morrison v. National Australia Bank*, 92 B.U. L. REV. 535 (2012) ..... 25n
- Morgut, Milosz, *Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Securities Law*, 2012 EUR. BUS. L. REV. 547..... 25n

- Painter, Richard W., *The Dodd-Frank Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Provision: Was It Effective, Needed or Sufficient?*, 1 HARV. BUS. L. REV. 195 (2011) ..... 25n
- Pritchard, A.C., *Securities Law in the Roberts Court: Agenda or Indifference?*, 37 J. CORP. L. 105 (2011)..... 25n
- Ringe, Wolf-Georg, *The International Dimension of Issuer Liability—Liability and Choice of Law from a Transatlantic Perspective*, 31 OXFORD J. LEG. STUD. 23 (2011) ..... 25n
- Rocks, Andrew, *Whoops! The Imminent Reconciliation of U.S. Securities Laws with International Comity after Morrison v. National Australia Bank and the Drafting Error in the Dodd-Frank Act*, 56 VILL. L. REV. 163 (2011) ..... 25n
- SCALIA, ANTONIN & GARNER, BRYAN A., *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)..... 7, 16, 28
- Wasserman, Howard M., *The Roberts Court and the Civil Procedure Revival*, 31 REV. LITIG. 313 (2012) ..... 25n
